
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Waller (Chair), Ayre, Steve Galloway, Moore, 

Morley, Reid and Runciman 
 

Date: Tuesday, 2 March 2010 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 1 March 2010, if an item is called in before 
a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 4 March 2010, if an item is called in after 
a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 18) 

 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 
16 February 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or a 
matter within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 1 March 2010. 
 

4. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward Plan 
for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

5. Lendal Bridge Hub Station  (Pages 25 - 80) 
 

The report provides an update on the progress made towards 
converting the former electricity sub station at Lendal Bridge to a 
secure cycle park, and seeks approval to release funds for the 
project from the capital programme and to make a supplementary 
loan to enable the scheme to proceed. 
 

6. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 



 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 
• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.
[...]

 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-by or a sign 
language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact the Democracy Officer 
whose name and contact details are given on the order of business for the 
meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in another 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (40 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 16 FEBRUARY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR ALEXANDER   

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
151. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Morley declared a personal interest in the budget proposals should any 
discussion arise in respect of allotments, as the keeper of an allotment, 
and a prejudicial interest should any discussion arise in respect of sharing 
care for children, being involved in an approved arrangement for sharing 
care.   
 
Cllr Galloway declared a personal interest in the budget proposals should 
any discussion arise in respect of concessionary bus travel, as a holder of 
a bus pass. 
 
 

152. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 2 

February 2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

153. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that four members of the public had registered to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, all in relation 
to the proposals set out in agenda item 14 (Financial Strategy 2010-2016).  
Requests to speak on this item had also been received from two UNISON 
representatives and two elected Members.   
 
Bruce Cole spoke in respect of the proposed cuts to the Arts Service 
(savings proposal CS11).  Although he was aware of the revised proposal 
for the funding of the service to be taken over by the schools, he remained 
concerned about the potential fragmentation of the service and the loss of 
the strong, centralised management and sense of strategy which had 
contributed to its success and high reputation. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Dr Liz Mellor, of York St John University, also commented on the proposed 
cuts to the Arts Service.  She highlighted the strength of popular feeling in 
favour of the service and the potential impact upon individuals and the 
community of any cuts to the service, which was crucial to supporting the 
delivery of arts in schools.  She handed in a petition against the cuts. 
 
Malcolm Dewhirst spoke on the proposal to remove maintenance support 
from self-managed bowling greens and croquet facilities at Scarcroft Green 
and the Retreat (savings proposal LS09).  He urged Members to reject the 
proposal, which would make only a small saving and would jeopardise a 
facility that meant a great deal to local people and helped residents to 
enjoy a healthy lifestyle. 
 
Nick Love spoke in support of the proposals to increase funding for adult 
social care and looked after children, both of which were crucial service 
areas. 
 
Peter Weck, of UNISON thanked Members for their revised proposal to 
remove savings proposal CEXES16 (deletion of a Democracy Officer 
post). 
 
Heather Mackenzie, of UNISON, spoke in relation to a number of savings 
proposals that would have an impact on staffing and services across the 
authority; in particular, cuts within young people’s services, the Library 
Service re-structure, the reduction of a Consumer Advice post within 
Trading Standards and the removal of the training team in Housing & Adult 
Social Services. 
 
Cllr Sonia Crisp commented on the comments made on the budget at the 
Social Inclusion Working Group (SIWG) meeting on 28 January 2010, as 
set out in Annex 11 to agenda item 14.  She expressed concern and 
disappointment at the circumstances in which the comments had been 
made, the manner in which the meeting had been conducted and the fact 
that the Executive proposed to take into account such a flawed and 
inadequate consultation. 
 
Cllr Julie Gunnell also spoke about the comments made by SIWG, 
expressing a similar view to Cllr Crisp.  She went on to support Mr 
Dewhirst’s comments on the proposal to withdraw maintenance support 
from the bowling green at Scarcroft. 
 
 

154. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items that were listed on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the time the agenda 
was published. 
 
 

155. 10:10 CAMPAIGN AND SUSTAINABILITY UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report prepared in response to a motion approved 
by Council in October 2009, signing up to the national 10:10 campaign.  

Page 4



The report also provided updates on some of the major projects being 
carried out across York with the Sustainability team. 
 
RESOLVED: That consideration of the report be deferred.1 

 
REASON: To allow Officers time to further refine the proposed list of 

projects and incorporate any changes arising from the budget 
proposals. 

 
Action Required  
  
1. Re-schedule report on Forward Plan for a future 
Executive meeting   
 

 
 
MS  

 
156. COMMUNITY STADIUM - UPDATE REPORT  

 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the progress of 
the Community Stadium project. 
 
It was reported that the project was on track and that options to take it 
forward would be brought to the Executive by July 2010.  The feasibility 
work was currently being finalised and a range of options were being 
tested.   Development appraisals for the most appropriate sites and uses 
were under way.  The feasibility work had identified an opportunity to lever 
in significant funds from commercial development, which could provide the 
funding required to deliver the stadium, the wider community benefits and 
the future of the City’s professional sports clubs. 
 
Details of progress on the key strands of work undertaken since June 2009 
were attached as Annex 1 to the report.  It was not possible at this stage to 
provide specific details regarding sites, costs and uses as this might 
jeopardise the interests of the Council and its partners, as well as the 
successful delivery of the project.   
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the progress made to date on the Community 

Stadium Project be noted. 
 
 (ii) That approval be given to continue with the detailed 

fe
[...]
ce (service and corporate budgets), financial pressures 
of £2,333k were currently identified in 2009-10.  Extensive action 
continued to be undertaken by all directorates to contain the extent of any 
potential overspend.  Due to a change in the funding of part of the capital 
programme, from a direct revenue contribution in Learning Culture & 
Children’s Services (LCCS) to Prudential Borrowing, approval was sought 
to vire £124k from LCCS to Treasury Management.   
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the performance issues identified in the report be 

noted. 
 
REASON: So that corrective action can be taken on these issues by 

Members and directorates. 
 
 (ii) That the finance issues identified in the report be 

noted; in particular: 
• The significant pressures arising due to the 

economic recession and the social care costs that 
are still evident across the Council. 

• The requirement for growth as part of the 2010-11 
Revenue Budget to build sufficient financial 
capacity for such areas. 

• The work already undertaken within directorates to 
contain financial pressures. 

• That work continues to identify and implement 
options to contain spending within budget by the 
end of the financial year. 

 
REASON: So that the Council’s expenditure can be contained within 

budget, where possible, by the end of the financial year. 
 
 (iii) That approval be given for a virement of £124k from 

Learning Culture & Children’s Services to Treasury 
Management.1 

 
REASON: In accordance with Financial Regulations and to enable 

appropriate financing of the Council’s capital programme. 
 
Action Required  
  
1. Implement the virement from LCCS to Treasury 
Management, as approved   
 
 

 
 
JL  

 
 

Page 8



 
160. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITOR 3  

 
[See also under Part B Minutes] 
 
Members considered a report which presented the likely out-turn position 
of the 2009/10 Capital Programme, based upon information up to mid 
January 2010, and sought approval for changes to the programme and 
slippage of funding where required. 
 
The current approved programme, taking into account amendments 
reported in Monitors 1 and 2, amounted to £67.379m, financed by 
£35.737m of external funding and £31.642m of internal funding.  Against 
this an out-turn of £62.927m was predicted, representing a net decrease of 
£4.423m made up of: 

• Adjustments to schemes, increasing expenditure by £0.105m 
• The re-profiling of budgets from 2009/10 to future years of £4.528m. 

Variances reported against each portfolio area were set out in Table 2 at 
paragraph 5 of the report. 
 
Key outcomes of the programme, and progress to date on major schemes, 
were detailed in paragraph 7 of the report.  Key exceptions and 
implications on the programme were summarised in paragraphs 9 to 33.  
Approval was sought to use £128k from contingency to part fund the 
expenditure incurred in relation to the Peaseholme Improvements works, 
as detailed in paragraphs 35-36. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the 2009/10 revised budget of £62.956m, as set 

out in paragraph 5 of the report and Table 2, be noted. 
 
 (ii) That the slippage of £4.528m from 2009/10 to 2010/11 

be noted. 
 
 (iii) That the use of £128 from the contingency fund in 

respect of the Peaseholme Improvements works be 
approved.1 

 
 (iv) That the re-stated capital programme for 2009/10 to 

2013/14, as set out in paragraph 43, Table 13, and detailed 
in Annex A, be noted. 

 
REASON: To enable the effective management and monitoring of the 

Council’s capital programme. 
 
Action Required  
  
1. Take action to implement use of contingency for 
Peaseholme improvements, as approved   
 
 

 
 
RB  

 
 
 

Page 9



161. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITOR 3 AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 09/10  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the Treasury 
Management performance for the period 1 April 2009 to 31 December 
2009, as compared against the budget presented to Full Council on 21 
February 2009. 
 
The report reviewed performance in respect of short term investments, 
long term borrowing, the Venture Fund and the Treasury Management 
Budget, in the context of the economic environment for the first nine 
months of the 2009/10 financial year.  It was highlighted that: 

• The third quarter of the financial year had seen signs that the 
economy was exiting recession, as well as some improvements in 
the labour market and the housing market. 

• In respect of short term investments, the in-house team was 
forecast to achieve a net trading surplus of £959k in 2009/10, 
equivalent to a return of 2.21%. 

• The Capital Financing Requirement for 2009/10 was £118.9m, 
which gave a borrowing requirement of £21.1m – higher than 
originally expected due to capital receipts not being realised. 

• Since the Administrative Accommodation project would substantially 
increase the need to borrow over the next three years, the markets 
would be closely monitored to ensure advantage was taken of 
favourable rates in 2009/10. 

• Total loan advances on the Venture Fund stood at £785k, including 
£650k for the easy@york programme. 

• The projected out-turn on the Treasury Management budget was 
£9,110k, resulting in a projected overspend of £429k (£100k less 
than the Monitor 2 projection). 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the performance of the Treasury Management 

activity be noted. 
 
 (ii) That the projected reduction in overspend on the 

Treasury Management budget, to a figure of £429k, be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure the continued performance of the Council’s 

Treasury Management function. 
 
 

PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

162. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITOR 3  
 
[See also under Part A Minutes] 
  
Members considered a report which presented the likely out-turn position 
of the 2009/10 Capital Programme, based upon information up to mid 
January 2010, and sought approval for changes to the programme and 
slippage of funding, where required. 
  

Page 10



The current approved programm
[...]
£0.500m from the Venture Fund and 
£42k from general reserves for the Arts 
consultants. 

 
vii) Use of prior year collection fund surplus of 

£0.288m. 
 

viii) That release of growth of £500k for 16/17 year 
olds be subject to a further report to the 
Executive setting out the full implications 
(paragraph 28). 

 
ix) That the £2m transfer from general balances to 

the capital reserve fund not be made (paragraph 
52). 

 
x) The increase in council dwelling rents by an 

average of 1.83%, in line with government 
guidance on rent re-structuring, as set out in 
Annex 9. 

 
xi) Note the medium term financial strategy 

projections that indicate the need for savings / 
efficiencies in future years of £10m per annum. 

 
xii) Note that the effect of approving the income and 

expenditure proposals included in the above 
recommendations will result in an increase in the 
City of York element of the Council Tax of 2.7%. 

 
REASON: In order to set a balanced budget that assists the most 

vulnerable and supports the local economy, whilst 
responding to concerns raised by residents and interested 
parties. 

 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.50 pm]. 

Page 18



Executive Meeting 2 March 2010  
 
EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN (as at  28 January 2010) 
 
Table 1: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Executive Meeting on 16  March 2010 
Title & Description Author Portfolio Holder 

Information Governance Policy and Strategy 2010 

Purpose of report: For information at: Review and update of the 2007 strategy 
taking account of new guidance and internal developments. 
Salient points are: No Request of additional resources. Service by service 
review is the strategy. LGA backing. Internal drivers are HQ move and More 
for York.  
 
Members are asked to: support the strategy that CMT has adopted, which will 
improve service delivery, enhance information governance and reduce 
financial and reputational risk to the council 

Robert 
[...]
Services 

Corporate Strategy 2009 - 12 Annual Refresh 

Purpose of report: To present the Corporate Strategy which has been 
refreshed to update the 1 year milestones. 
 
Members are asked to: To consider and agree the refreshed Corporate 
Strategy. 

Marilyn Summers Executive Member for 
Corporate Services 

 

P
age 22



Table 3: Items slipped on the Forward Plan with the agreement of the Group Leaders 
Title & Description Author Portfolio 

Holder 
Original Date Revised Date Reason for Slippage 

No items slipped      

 

P
age 23



P
age 24

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive                                                                     
 

2 March 2010 

Report of the Director of City Strategy and the Corporate Landlord 
 

Lendal Bridge Cycle Hub Station 

Executive Summary 

1. The purpose of the report is to; 

• update the Executive on the progress made towards converting the former 
electricity sub station to a secure cycle park, to bring into full use a redundant 
vacant building in the city centre. 

• To obtain authority to release funds of £270,000 from the 2009/10 capital 
programme to be spent in 2009/10 and 2010/11. 

• To consider making a supplementary loan of up to £30,000 to meet the funding  
shortfall identified. 

Background 

2. At the Executive meeting on 12 June 2007 members agreed to lease the former 
Lendal Bridge Sub-station shown in Annex 1, to The Bike Rescue Project CIC for 
use as a secure cycle park, subject to them obtaining planning permission and 
sufficient grant funding to fully convert the Sub-Station.  

3. As a private community interest, non profit making company Bike Rescue were 
deemed to be in a better position than the City Council to obtain grant aid. If they 
were only successful in obtaining partial grant funding, then the Council was to 
match fund to a maximum of £50,000 from the Transport Planning Unit Capital 
Programme. The agreement to lease the Sub-Station and the terms and 
conditions of the lease were delegated to the Corporate Landlord.  

4. The Bike Rescue Project CIC are existing tenants of the Council at the Parkside 
Commercial Centre, and specialise in recycling bicycles and parts which have  
been donated or recovered from the waste stream, and repairing cycles. For 
more information see their Business Plan in Annex 2. 

5. Several Applications for grant funding were made by Bike Rescue and they 
received expressions of interest from EON and the Reaching Communities Fund, 
subject to the scheme receiving Planning Consent and being fully costed. 
However none of the applications so far have resulted in offers of funding. They 

Agenda Item 5Page 25



 

have a continuing strategy to pursue further funding and have a number of 
applications in the pipeline. 

6. This process has overlapped with the Council’s successful bid for Cycling City 
status in which Bike Rescue were involved, and actively assisted. The Hub-
Station project was an integral part of the Cycling City bid and was proposed to 
be funded using the Local Transport Plan and Cycling City grant. An allocation of 
£270,000 is included within the 2009/10 City Strategy Capital Programme for the 
provision of the Cycle Hub Station with the source of funding for the scheme split 
evenly between the Cycling City grant and the Local Transport Plan. The actual 
funding apportionment at the end of the financial year will be dependent on the 
progress of other cycling city projects.  

7. This scheme will help meet a growing need for a secure repository for residents 
and visitors cycles. It should help lower the amount of cycle thefts in the city and 
encourage more people to visit  the centre on their cycles in the knowledge that a 
secure facility is available. It is located in close proximity to the City Centre, en 
route from the Rail Station, and sits on one of the main national and local cycle 
routes which increases its potential use and viability. It wil
[...]
 removing the existing flat concrete roof and 
replacing it with a steel framed “Mansard” roof to gain the additional height 
needed to allow an upper floor to be installed. The refurbished building will 
comprise ground floor secure cycle parking, display and sales area, shower wash 
room, changing area and toilet, 1st floor workshop, office and toilet, with potential 
for additional  cycle storage. A platform lift will provide disabled access to the 
ground floor. The work is estimated to take approximately 20 weeks. Drawings 
and  elevations of the proposed alterations are included in Annex 4. 

16. Bike Rescue’s architect who will project manage the scheme has successfully 
obtained planning and listed building consent for the alterations and change of 
use to secure cycle parking, retail and workshop. He has assembled a 
professional team and has undertaken a tender exercise with contractors 
registered with Constructionline.  Constructionline is an online UK register of Pre 
Qualified contractors and consultants i.e. which have been checked to ensure 
they meet industry and financial standards. A contractor has now been selected 
from 5 competitive bids received.  

17. Prior to the tender exercise some adjustments to the scheme were made to try 
and bring the cost within the budget allocated of £270,000. These included 
excluding the upper level cycle storage decking and hoist, (ground level storage 
will still accommodate circa 100 cycles) the sales counter, partitioning of the 

Page 27



 

office area and non slip floor covering in the workshop. Despite this the lowest 
tender sum has come in higher than the budget allocation. The sum which 
includes a contingency of £15,000 plus the professional team fees, puts the cost 
of the scheme at £284,635. The  cost of the full scheme, were the above items 
reinstated is approximately £300,000. Bike Rescue are aware that they will have 
to arrange a bank loan to cover the shortfall. 

18. The paring back of the scheme does reduce cycle storage capacity, however it 
will still be providing 100 spaces to the general public in accordance with the 
council’s requirement. Bike Rescue have subsequently obtained a sales counter 
which is being held in storage. 

19. An alternative to Bike Rescue arranging a bank loan to cover the shortfall would 
be for the Council to provide a loan to Bike Rescue up to a maximum of £30,000 
which they would pay back over the initial years of the lease. Members are invited 
to consider whether they would approve such a loan for either the full scheme  in 
which case a loan of £30k would be required, or the reduced scheme for a loan of 
£15k. If a loan of £15,000 was advanced this could be paid back over 5 years at 
£3,421 per annum on current levels of interest, or over 10 years at £1,900 pa. A 
£30,00 loan would cost Bike Rescue £6,841 p.a. over 5 years, or £3,799 pa over 
10 years. In the unlikely event that Bike Rescue encounter trading difficulties and 
default on the loan, the value of the refurbished premises in their enhanced 
condition would be sufficient to cover any outstanding loan. The lease to Bike 
Rescue would have to be forfeit and the balance of the loan would be met from 
the future letting or sale of the building. 

20. The funding for the proposed alterations and building refurbishment is being 
allocated by the City Council through its Cycling England award and Transport 
Planning budget. To ensure that the Council’s interest in the building is protected 
Property Services have appointed Atkins, a framework partner of the City Council 
with expertise in architecture, structural engineering, building and quantity 
surveying. They are acting as the Council’s agent reporting to Property Services,  
in reviewing and monitoring the architectural, structural, mechanical and electrical 
aspects of the work and  the contract  documents.   

21. During the construction the funds will be transferred to the contractor on a 
monthly valu
[...]
or this use. 
The building structure forms an extension of the North Street flood wall, and  the 
Environment Agency have given their assent to the cycle park use subject to 

Page 29



 

them having access periodically to maintain the flood defences and during flood 
events.      

  
Options 

31. The options available are; 

  Option A: To proceed with the project and authorise release of the funds up to a 
maximum of £270,000 in a phased programme as work stages are 
completed to the satisfaction of the Council’s agent. In addition there 
is an option to make a supplementary loan to cover the shortfall 
identified. 

      Option B: Not to proceed with the project. 
 

Analysis 
  

32. Option A Release of the funds 
 

Advantage 
It will allow the scheme to proceed fulfilling a requirement for a facility which was 
identified in the Local Transport Plan Cycling Strategy in 1996, and the Cycling 
City strategy submitted to Cycling England in December 2008, is supported by 
Ward Members and which has already been approved in principle. 
 
Cycling England encourages the provision of secure cycle parking schemes and 
would support the Council in taking this bold and innovative solution forward. 
 
 

 
Disadvantage 
Reduces the funding available for other cycling objectives. 
 
There are risks as with any such project that the costs may run over budget, 
however by the agreement of a fixed price contract this risk is substantially 
mitigated. The Council and Cycling England retain some risk in the approval of 
the project and releasing  these funds. 

 
33. Option B Not to proceed 
 

Advantage   
Allows funds to be channelled towards other cycling related provision. 

 
Disadvantage 
Prevents the realisation of an objective which was included as part of the 
Council’s successful Cycling City bid, and for which a scheme has been designed 
and planning and listed building consent obtained. 
 
The Cycling City project would also be left with a sizeable amount of fu
[...]
ain risks and the steps taken to mitigate them are outlined in the body of 
the report. The impact and likelihood of each of these has been evaluated and is 
being incorporated into the council’s risk register Magique. 
 

Recommendations 

44. It is recommended that Members approve; 

A) the release of £270,000 from the 2009/10 City Strategy Capital 
Programme  to be released in stages to fund the conversion of Lendal 
Bridge former sub station to a secure cycle park and to bring into 
beneficial use a vacant city centre building. 

B)  a loan up to a maximum £30,000 be made to Bike Rescue to be  
repaid within 10 years. In the unlikely case of default the loan would 
be repaid from the proceeds of a sale or re letting of the building  

Reason:  To enable the next phase of the project to be undertaken and allow 
physical works to commence on site. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Paul Fox 
Property Surveyor 
Property Services 

Neil Hindhaugh 
Assistant Director of Property Services 
Tel No. (01904) 553312 

Page 33



 

Report Approved tick Date Insert Date 

Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy 
Tel No. (01904) 551330 

Report Approved tick Date Insert Date 

 
 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Andy Vose                                                          
Transport Planner                                                            
Tel No. (01904) 551608        
Louise Branford-White 
Accountant, Strategic Finance 
Tel No. (01904 551187)                                                
 

Wards Affected:  Micklegate and Guildhall specifically, all generally All Y 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 
 
Background Papers:   
 
Annex 1 Location Plan 
 
Annex 2 Business Plan 
 
Annex 3 Business Plan Income and expenditure forecasts 
 
Annex 4 Plans and elevations of the proposed scheme. 

Page 34



River Ouse

Bridge

Roof Car Park

Boat
Municipal

Offices
House


[...]
is page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Executive Forward Plan
	5 Lendal Bridge Hub Station
	Annex 1 Lendal Bridge Hub Station
	Annex 2 Lendal Bridge Hub Station
	Annex 3 Lendal Bridge Hub Station
	Annex 4 Lendal Bridge Hub Station




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 2 MARCH 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

 
166. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  Cllr 
Waller declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 
(Lendal Bridge Cycle Hub Station), as a member of the Regional Flood 
Defence Committee. 
 
 

167. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 16 

February 2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

168. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Bernie Cullen, Project Manager and Director of the Bike Rescue Project, 
spoke in relation to agenda item 5 (Lendal Bridge Hub Station).  She 
outlined the Project’s role and its status as a Community Interest Company 
(CIC), and generally expanded upon the information provided in the 
business plan at Annex 2 to the report. 
 
 

169. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items that were listed on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the time the agenda 
was published. 
 
 

170. LENDAL BRIDGE HUB STATION  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on progress made 
towards converting the former electricity sub-station at Lendal Bridge to a 
secure cycle path, and sought approval for funding to progress the project. 
 



On 12 June 2007, the Executive had agreed to lease the former sub-
station to the Bike Rescue Project CIC for use as a secure cycle park, 
subject to them obtaining planning permission and sufficient grant funding.  
Planning consent had now been obtained and funding for the proposed 
alterations and building refurbishment was being allocated by the Council 
through its Cycling England award and Transport Planning budget.  
However, the lowest tender for this work had come in higher than the 
budget allocation of £270k.  This would leave a funding shortfall of 
approximately £30k for implementation of the full scheme (including upper 
level cycle storage decking and hoist) or £15k for a pared down scheme 
providing a reduced storage capacity. 
 
As an alternative to Bike Rescue arranging a bank loan to cover the 
shortfall, it was suggested that the Council provide a loan, to a maximum of 
either £30k or £15k depending on which scheme was adopted, to be paid 
back over the initial years of the lease.  Approval was also sought to 
release funding of £270k from the 2009/10 Capital Programme, to enable 
the project to proceed. 
 
In making their decisions, Members noted that the scheme represented 
significant expenditure but had the potential to create a city centre focal 
point for cycling and to help promote York as a progressive centre for 
sustainable transport.  They stressed the importance of ensuring that the 
scheme would operate in co-operation with the cycle proposals for the 
Railway Station. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That approval be given to release £270,000 from the 

2009/10 City Strategy Capital Programme, in stages, to fund 
the conversion of Lendal Bridge former sub station to a 
secure cycle park and to bring into beneficial use a vacant 
city centre building.1 

 
 (ii) That a loan up to a maximum of £30,000 be made to 

Bike Rescue, to be repaid within ten years and, in the unlikely 
case of a default, to be repaid from the proceeds of a sale or 
re-letting of the building. 2 

 
REASON: To enable the next phase of the project to be undertaken and 

to allow physical works to commence on site. 
 
Action Required  
1. Make arrangements for the release of this funding from 
the capital programme  
2. Make arrangements for this loan to be made on the terms 
agreed   
 
 

 
NH  
 
NH  

 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.15 pm]. 


